
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact:  Democratic Services (01737 276182) 

Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

  15 November 2019 

For enquiries regarding registering to speak at 
Planning Committee meetings, visit our website. 

 

 

To the Members of the PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Councillors: D. Allcard (Chairman)  

 
 M. S. Blacker 

J. S. Bray 
H. Brown 
P. Harp 
J. Hudson 
 

F. Kelly 
J. P. King 
S. A. Kulka 
S. McKenna 
R. Michalowski 
 

S. Parnall 
C. Stevens 
R. S. Turner 
S. T. Walsh 
 

 
 

Substitutes 
 Councillors: 
Conservatives: R. Absalom, N. C. Moses, J. Paul and K. Sachdeva 
Residents’ Group: G. Adamson, R. J. Feeney, R. Harper, N. D. Harrison and 

C. T. H. Whinney 
Green Party: J. C. S. Essex, S. L. Fenton, R. Ritter and S. Sinden 
Liberal Democrats D. A. Ross 

 
 
 

For a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 27 
NOVEMBER 2019 at 7.30 pm in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate. 

 
John Jory 

Chief Executive 
 

http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 

1.   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA  (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
 

NOTES:  

1. The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2. Plans are reproduced in the agenda for 
reference purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 

 
To consider the following applications : 

 

5.   19/01673/OUT - LAND REAR OF 127-139 RUDEN WAY, 
EPSOM DOWNS, SURREY, KT17 3LW  

(Pages 9 - 38) 

 
Demolition of nos 129 and 131 Ruden Way and the erection of 6 
new detached dwellings with access from Ruden Way together 
with car parking. 

 

6.   19/01669/F - THE ORCHARD, 13 BEVERLEY HEIGHTS, 
REIGATE, SURREY, RH2 0DL  

(Pages 39 - 70) 

 
Construction of 2 new 4 bedroom dwellings and alterations to the 
existing dwelling. As amended on 28/10/2019. 

 



7.   19/00875/S73 - REIGATE COLLEGE, CASTLEFIELD ROAD, 
REIGATE, SURREY, RH2 0SD  

(Pages 71 - 84) 

 
Construction of new 2 – storey business teaching block, part 
demolition of existing Holmesdale building with new pitched roof 
to retained part. Variation of condition 8 of permission 03/00711/F 
which states: No more than 1200 students are permitted on site 
at any one time. 

 

8.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 



 
 
 

 
WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS 
 
The Council webcasts some of its public meetings. 
 
Meetings are broadcast live and available to view online for six months.  A copy is 
retained for six years after the meeting. 
 
In attending any meeting you are recognising that you may be filmed and consenting 
to the webcast being broadcast online and available for others to view. 
 
If you have any queries or concerns please contact democratic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English.  However the Council also 
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide 
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages.  The 
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or 
on request. 
 

Any requests for a paper copy of the agenda and reports must be made to 
Democratic Services no later than 2 working days before the meeting. 

Information about registering to speak at a meeting of the Planning Committee is 
available on our website. 

 
Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should 
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000 
 
 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


Planning Committee  
30 October 2019 Minutes 

 
 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATEAND BANSTEAD 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 

Hall, Reigate on 30 October 2019. 
 
 
Present: Councillors D. Allcard (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), P. Harp, 

J. Hudson, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, 
S. Parnall, C. Stevens, S. T. Walsh and C. T. H. Whinney (Substitute). 
 

  
 

51.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd October 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

52.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bray (substituted for by 
Councillor C. Whinney), F. Kelly, and R. Turner. 
 
 

53.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor M. Brunt, a visiting Member, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 
for the application adjacent to the pumping station, Horley Sewage Works, Lee 
Street, Horley (19/01665/F), as the Leader of Reigate and Banstead Council which 
was the applicant. Councillor M. Brunt left the room for the debate and vote on item 
8. 
 
 

54.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA 

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 
 

55.   18/02324/F - MOUNT PLEASANT, COPPICE LANE, REIGATE 

The Committee considered an application at Mount Pleasant, Coppice Lane, 
Reigate, for the demolition of the existing care home (use class C) and erection of a 
replacement apartment building comprising 10 apartments, plus associated hard 
and soft landscaping measures. 
 
Mr. Jon Guise, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application on the grounds 
that the proposal represented a significant increase in density relative to a 
previously approved application, and that the proposed level of parking provision 
was insufficient and would therefore harm the amenity of local residents through 
overspill onto surrounding roads. 
 

5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  
30 October 2019 Minutes 

 

Sascha Wardley, an agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application on 
the grounds that the scale and external aspects of the proposed development were 
significantly in line with a previously approved application, and that improvements 
had been made relative to previously agreed levels of visual impact, wildlife 
protection, and parking, with the developer offering additional parking provision to 
exceed the require standard. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation and addendum. 
 
 

56.   19/00439/S73 - PLOT 2, 35, THE AVENUE, TADWORTH, KT20 5DG 

The Committee considered an application at Plot 2, The Avenue, Tadworth, for the 
erection of one 5 bed house on two floors with one en-suite bedroom within the roof 
space. The house is designed with an integrated double garage. Variation of 
conditions 1, 4 & 1 of permission 17/01149/F – changes to windows, doors, 
landscaping, increase in size of rear garden by acquisition of strip of land from 37 
The Avenue and repositioning of dwelling closer to the Avenue. 
 
Councillor C. Whinney left the meeting for the duration of this item and was not 
present for the debate or vote. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED as per the recommendation 
within the report. 
 
 

57.   19/01067/F - REAR OF 86-90 PARTRIDGE MEAD, BANSTEAD 

The Committee considered an application at the rear of 86-90 Partridge Mead, 
Banstead for the erection of 4 dwellings. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation and addendum. 
 
 

58.   19/01665/F - BUILDING ADJACENT TO PUMPING STATION, HORLEY 
SEWAGE WORKS, LEE ROAD, HORLEY 

The Committee considered an application at building adjacent to Pumping Station, 
Horley Sewage Works, Lee Street, Horley for erection of 4 1-bedroom dwellings 
with associated hard and soft landscaping.  
 
It was identified that the site was on Lee Street, not Lee Road as was listed in the 
report. 
 
Councillor M. Brunt, a visiting Member, left the room for the debate and vote on this 
item. 
 
Committee Members expressed concern regarding the small size of the dwellings 
with regard  to the relevant standard, although the report identified that Policy DES5 
allows for exceptions where an innovative type of affordable housing is to be 
provided, and that it was not considered that the floor area of each unit would result 
in a sub-standard form of accommodation. 
 

6

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  
30 October 2019 Minutes 

 

A motion to defer the application was proposed and seconded, and upon a vote the 
Committee RESOLVED that determination of the application be DEFERRED for 
further consideration of the size of the dwellings. 
 
 

59.   19/00559/OUT - LAND TO REAR OF 57 MASSETTS ROAD, HORLEY, RH6 
7DT 

The Committee considered an application at the land to the rear of 57 Massetts 
Road, Horley, RH6 7DT for the demolition of existing detached garage and erection 
of 2 semi-detached houses (3 Bed 5 Person dwellings) with associated access. 
 
It was clarified that this application was in Horley Central and South Ward. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation and addendum. 
 
It was identified that Ward Members would be consulted on the Tree Protection 
Plan (TPP) and Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS). 
 
 

60.   19/01667/F - LAND TO REAR OF 63-65 HILLSIDE, BANSTEAD, SM7 2BH 

The Committee considered an application at land to the rear of 63-65 Hillside, 
Banstead for proposed 2 3-bedroom semi-detached houses. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation and addendum. 
 
 

61.   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE (Q2, 2019/20) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

62.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

It was identified that the Council’s Governance Task Group would be reviewing the 
revised Committee arrangements established following the Boundary Review and 
May 2019 elections, and that Planning Committee Members might be consulted to 
advise the impact of the revised arrangements regarding the Planning Committee. 
 
There was no other urgent business to consider. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.34 pm 
 

7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
27th November 2019  19/01673/OUT 

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2019-20\Meeting 6 - 27 November\Agreed Reports\5 - 19.01673.OUT - 127 Ruden Way.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 27th November 2019 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Hollie Marshall 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276010 

EMAIL: Hollie.marshall@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Nork 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/01673/OUT VALID: 30.08.2019 
APPLICANT: The Harnel Group C/o Two 

County Homes Ltd 
AGENT: Colin Smith Planning 

Ltd 
LOCATION: LAND REAR OF 127-139 RUDEN WAY EPSOM DOWNS SURREY 

KT17 3LW 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of nos 129 and 131 Ruden Way and the erection of 6 

new detached dwellings with access from Ruden Way together 
with car parking. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is an outline planning application for demolition of nos 129 and 131 Ruden Way 
and the ere
[...]
ny representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

33

Agenda Item 5



1

D
ef

92

98

100.3m

Track

SP

10
5

13
9

15
5

12
5

11
9

11
0

11
8

RUDEN W
AY

103.6m

MP 18.5

FF

Works

99.0

Scale

19/01673/OUT - Land Rear Of 127-139 Ruden Way,
Epsom Downs

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - 100019405-2018

Legend

1:1,250

34

Agenda Item 5



2

0

0

0

2

0

0

0

1

2

8

3

1

3

5

9

5

1

3

4

4

9

1

4

3

3

4

1

4

0

9

4

1

5

9

3

3

1

4

1

8

4

2

0

0

0

2

0

0

0

2

0

0

0

1

4

5

1

1

3

0

1

1

3

6

1

L

I

V

I

N

G

 

R

O

O

M

1

6

.

7

 

S

Q

M

F

F

W

M

W

C

1

.

2

 

S

Q

M

STO
RE

0.9
 SQM

DINING
12.

9 S
QM

KITC
HEN

13
.2 

SQM

L

I

V

I

N

G

 

R

O

O

M

1

6

.

7

 

S

Q

M

F

F

W

M

W

C

1

.

2

 

S

Q

M

STO
RE

0.9
 SQM

DINING
12.

9 S
QM

KITC
HEN

13
.2 

SQM

L

I

V

I

N

G

 

R

O

O

M

1

6

.

7

 

S

Q

M

F

F

W

M

W

C

1

.

2

 

S

Q

M

STO
RE

0.9
 SQM

DINING
12.

9 S
QM

KITC
HEN

13
.2 

SQM

 DINING
12

.9 
SQM

LIV
ING ROOM

21
.1 

SQM

GARAGE
15.

3 S
QM

KITC
HEN

9.3
 SQM

FF

WM

WC
1.6

 SQM

STO
RE

1.6
 SQM

 DINING
12

.9 
SQM

LIV
ING ROOM

21.
1 S

QM

GARAGE
15

.3 
SQM

KITC
HEN

9.3
 SQM

FF

WM

WC
1.6

 SQM

STO
RE

1.6
 SQM

L

I

V

I

N

G

 

R

O

O

M

1

6

.

7

 

S

Q

M

F

F

W

M

W

C

1

.

2

 

S

Q

M

STO
RE

0.9
 SQM

DINING
12

.9 
SQM

KITC
HEN

13
.2 

SQM

R

U

D

E

N

 

W

A

Y

4

3

m

4

7

m

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

B

O

U

N

D

A

R

Y

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

B

O

U

N

D

A

R

Y

1

2

7

1

3

3

1

3

5

1

3

7

1

3

9

1

4

1

1

4

3

1

4

5

1

4

7

4500

5000

5
0
0
0

2

m

1

m

N

E

W

 

B

O

U

N

D

A

R

Y

N

E

W

 

B

O

U


[...]
 27th November 2019 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Hollie Marshall 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276010 

EMAIL: Hollie.marshall@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: Reigate 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/01669/F VALID: 05.09.2019 
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Bates AGENT: Scandia-Hus Ltd 
LOCATION: THE ORCHARD 13 BEVERLEY HEIGHTS REIGATE 

SURREY RH2 0DL 
DESCRIPTION: Construction of 2 new 4 bedroom dwellings and alterations to 

the existing dwelling. As amended on 28/10/2019. 
All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for construction of 2 new 4 bedroom dwellings and 
alterations to the existing dwelling. The properties within Beverley Heights itself are 
outside the designated Alma Road and Raglan Road Residential Area of Special 
Character (RASC), however the rear garden of 13 Beverley Heights, where the two 
new dwellings would be sited, is within the RASC and therefore consideration 
against this is required. The new dwellings would be arranged in a linear layout, 
orientated north/south and would be of a traditional design. 
 
The proposal follows a recent application for the redevelopment of the site for three 
new dwellings (18/01947/F), which was refused. The application was refused due to 
harm to the character of the area and harm to the amenities of 2 Beverley Heights 
by virtue of both Plots 1 and 2 proposed. An appeal was made against the refusal of 
the application and this was dismissed but solely on the grounds of the impact from 
plot one resulting in an overbearing and dominating relationship and overlooking 
towards 2 Beverley Heights. The Inspector found the development acceptable in all 
respects with regards Plots 2 and 3 and overall in terms of the impact upon the 
character of the area and the RASC. Plots two and three would be identical to those 
previously approved, an
[...]
01669/F 

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2019-20\Meeting 6 - 27 November\Agreed Reports\6 - 19.01669.F - 13 Beverley Heights.doc 

3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History 
              
 
 
3.1 18/01947/F Demolition of existing dwelling and 

construction of three new dwellings.  
Refused 

21st February 2019 
Appeal dismissed 

6th August 2019  
    
3.2 18/00783/F Demolition of existing dwelling, 

construction of four new two storey 
dwellings, each with garage and 
new access driveway. 

Refused 
24th July 2018 

 
3.4 Application 18/01947/F was refused for the following two reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development would, by virtue of the proposed layout, 
outlook (with each property having two primary first floor bedroom 
windows on their front elevation) and elevated position of Plots 1 and 2, 
result in overlooking and loss of privacy to the garden and swimming pool 
of 2 Beverley Heights, as well as appearing overbearing and dominant 
when viewed from it.  The proposal would therefore cause significant harm 
to the residential amenities of this property contrary to policies Ho9, Ho13 
and Ho14 of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan 2005 and the 
provisions of the Reigate and Banstead Local Distinctiveness Design 
Guide. 
 

2. The proposed development would, by virtue of the multiple access 
arrangements, loss of hedging and amount of hard landscaping at the end 
of the cul-de-sac cause a harmful interruption of the street frontage which 
combined with the elevated position, height and scale of the dwellings 
beyond would cause significant harm to the verdant, open and spacious 
character of the area including the Alma Road & Alders Road Residential 
Area of Special Character contrary to policies Ho9, Ho13, Ho14 and Ho15 
of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan 2005, Policy CS4 of the Reigate 
and Banstead Core Strategy 2014 and the provisions of the Reigate and 
Banstead Local Distinctiveness Design Guide. 

 
3.5 An appeal was made against the refusal of the ap
[...]
enda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
27th November 2019  19/01669/F 

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2019-20\Meeting 6 - 27 November\Agreed Reports\6 - 19.01669.F - 13 Beverley Heights.doc 

4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 
 
4.1 This is a full application for construction of two new four bedroom dwellings 

and alterations to the existing dwelling. The existing house at No. 13 would 
be retained and modest changes are proposed to the fenestration of this 
dwelling. The two new dwellings would be arranged in a linear layout, 
orientated north/south. A new access road would be created into the site, 
utilising the existing access point to Beverley Heights. The access road would 
run in near proximity to the southern boundary of the site with the dwellings 
located to the north. Directly along the southern boundary would be an area 
of landscaping. The rear gardens of the new dwellings would share a rear 
boundary with the existing dwellings that front Raglan Road. 
 

4.2 The design of the dwellings would be traditional in style. The houses would 
be of two different designs, however of a cohesive style. The dwellings would 
feature hipped roofs, with plots two including front and rear facing gable 
elements. Plot three would be of an ‘L’ shape design with a catslide roof to 
the southern end levels to the west and south. The new dwellings would 
broadly follow the gradient of the site and step down in level as the site 
reduces towards the west. Both new dwellings would have two parking 
spaces to the front and would include integrated garages. 
 

4.3 A design and access statement should illustrate the process that has led to 
the development proposal, and justify the proposal in a structured way, by 
demonstrating the steps taken to appraise the context of the proposed 
development.  It expects applicants to follow a four-stage design process 
comprising: 
Assessment; 
Involvement; 
Evaluation; and 
Design. 
 

4.4 Evidence of the applicant’s design approach i
[...]
tions, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

61

Agenda Item 6



7

9
1

2

4

3

21

42

25

36

33

40

15

12

13

26

24

11

BEVERLEY HEIGHTS

RAGLAN ROAD

ALMA R
OAD

121.5m 123.0m 128.9m

Timbers

El Sub Sta

Hadley Place 2

1

3

El Sub Sta

B

21

33

Scale

19/01669/F - The Orchard, 13 Beverley Heights, Reigate
 

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - 100019405-2018

Legend

1:1,250

62

Agenda Item 6



63

A
genda Item

 6



64

A
genda Item

 6



65

A
genda Item

 6



66

A
genda Item

 6



67

A
genda Item

 6



68

A
genda Item

 6



69

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

70



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
27th November 2019  19/00875/S73  

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2019-20\Meeting 6 - 27 November\Agreed Reports\7 - 19.00785.S73 reigate college.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 27 November 2019 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Lesley Westphal 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276626 

EMAIL: Lesley.westphal@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: Reigate 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00875/S73 VALID: 22.05.2019 
APPLICANT: Reigate College AGENT: n/a 
LOCATION: REIGATE COLLEGE, CASTLEFIELD ROAD, REIGATE, SURREY 

RH2 0SD 
DESCRIPTION: Construction of new 2 – storey business teaching block, part 

demolition of existing Holmesdale building with new pitched 
roof to retained part. Variation of condition 8 of permission 
03/00711/F which states: No more than 1200 students are 
permitted on site at any one time. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
This application is referred by Cllr Whinney 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This application proposes the variation of condition 8 attached to a 2003 planning 
application for extension works to the College, which imposed a limit of 1200 pupils 
being on the site at any time.  In reality it appears that more than 1200 pupils are 
already, on occasion, on the site and this application seeks to regularise this fact.  
The application originally proposed the removal of the condition but it has been 
agreed with the applicant that a new condition be imposed with a limit of 1900 pupils 
– calculated to be sufficient to accommodate anticipated student numbers resulting 
from curriculum and student number changes.  
 
The condition was imposed to protect designated urban open land within the 
College site, although this issue is now addressed by Policy OSR1 of the recently 
adopted Development Management Plan (2019) .  
 
Additional students attending the College could result in additional impacts upon the 
surrounding residents, local highways network and character of the area and these 
concerns have been assessed against the provisions of the Development Plan. The 
College is on the edge of the Town Centre and in close proximity to the Station. It is 
not considered that the impacts of additional students using the site would be so 
significant as to cause harm to the character of the town or resident’s amenities. 

71

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
27th November 2019  19/00875/S73  

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2019-20\Meeting 6 - 27 November\Agreed Reports\7 - 19.00785.S73 reigate college.doc 

 
Impacts upon the local road network are of great concern to local residents with 
concerns about highways safety and the lack of on street parking/poor on street 
parking being expressed.  The County Highway Authority initially raised concerns 
about additional students on site, but have now agreed a Travel Plan. It is 
considered the Plan would comply with the County Highways Travel Plan Guidance 
and w
[...]
l

House

House

House

SL

SL

SL G
ar

ag
e

R
O

A
D

Air

Air

C
ou

rt

Court

Reigate

LC

LB

LB

LB

LB

LB

FB

40a

62a 66a

12a

SB

Douglas

CR

PO

PO

PH

PH

37

C
H

U
R

C
H

 C
O

U
R

T

C
as

tle
fie

ld

THE CRESCENT

The

P
avWatson House

W
h

ite H
art

V
ill

a

L
O

N
D

O
N

 R
O

A
D

South Walk

C
A

S
T

L
E

F
IE

L
D

RUSHWORTH ROAD

RUSHWORTH ROAD

ORCHARD R
O

A

Church Walk

V
ic

ar
ag

e 
W

al
k

Reigate Station

M
A

R
K

 S
T

R
E

E

D
O

U
G

L
A

S
 R

O
A

D

CHAR
TW

AY

B
A

N
C

R
O

F
T

 R
O

A
D

HOLMESDALE ROAD

HOLMESDALE ROAD

MONK'S WALK

Shaft

Shaft
The Observatory

Office

1 to 6

1 to 5

1 to
 7

Store

Subway

91.1m

94.2m

78.6m

0.2m

82.6m

82.6m

83.5m

84.1m

84.4m
85.6m

89.9m

94.8m

91.7m

92.4m

Bank

1 to 16

6 to 10

1 
to

 2
7

7 to 12

5 to 17

Issues

Facade

20 to 25
14 to 19

42
 t

o
 4

8

Shelters

School

Ward Bdy

Icehouse

M
ar

lis
e

Sorting

E
xc

h
an

g
e

Vicarage

Sub
 S

ta

Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

El Sub Stas

Te
le

p
h

o
n

e

Chapel House

Stockton

Multistorey Car Park

Kingdom Hall
Old School House

Castlefield House

Enterprise House

Prospects Court

Georgian

27a

Hartland House

Asquith Court
n House

C
u

rr
in

g
to

NCROFT COURT

e Keep

2

15

26

3

13

32
Wanmer Court

6

11

P
at

h

19

2

8

6

26

30
40

14

1

CHURCH STREET

19

17

Scale

19/00875/S73 - Reigate College, Castlefield Road, Reigate
 

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - 100019405-2018

Legend

1:2,500

83

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

84


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 19/01673/OUT - Land rear of 127-139 Ruden Way, Epsom Downs, Surrey, KT17 3LW
	5 - 19.01673.OUT - 127 Ruden Way
	SUMMARY
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	5.3       Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.3       Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site
	Sheets and Views
	002_PA2_Site Plan -Proposed


	Elevations 1
	Sheets and Views
	PA2_102_Elevations


	Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	Elevations_130sqm



	6 19/01669/F - The Orchard, 13 Beverley Heights, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 0DL
	6 - 19.01669.F - 13 Beverley Heights
	SUMMARY
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS5 (Valued People/Economic Development),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	CS14 (Housing Needs)
	5.3       Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.3       Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	INFORMATIVES
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Block
	Site
	Combined
	Elevations 1
	Elevations
	Sections 1
	Sections

	7 19/00875/S73 - Reigate College, Castlefield Road, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 0SD
	7 - 19.00785.S73 reigate college
	SUMMARY
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Consultations:
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	Response
	Issue
	2.0 Added Value
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal
	4.0 Proposal
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS4 (Valued Townscapes and Historic Environment)
	CS7 (Town/Local Centres),
	CS7 (Town/Local Centres),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	5.4 Other Material Considerations
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	CONDITIONS
	REASON FOR PERMISSION
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee
27 November 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 27 November 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors D. Allcard (Chairman), J. S. Bray, H. Brown, P. Harp, J. Hudson, 
F. Kelly, S. A. Kulka, R. Michalowski, S. Parnall, C. Stevens, R. S. Turner, R. Absalom 
(Substitute), N. C. Moses (Substitute) and R. Ritter (Substitute).

Also present: Councillor C. T.H. Whinney.

63.  MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th October 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

64.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Blacker (substituted for by 
Councillor R. Absalom), J. King (substituted for by Councillor N. Moses), S. 
McKenna (substituted for by Councillor R. Ritter), and S. Walsh.

65.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

66.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted.

67.  19/01673/OUT - LAND REAR OF 127-139 RUDEN WAY, EPSOM DOWNS, 
SURREY, KT17 3LW
The Committee considered an application at land to the rear of 127-139 Ruden Way 
in Epsom Downs for the demolition of nos 129 and 131 Ruden Way and the 
erection of 6 new detached dwellings with access from Ruden Way together with 
car parking.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation and addendum.

68.  19/01669/F - THE ORCHARD, 13 BEVERLEY HEIGHTS, REIGATE, SURREY, 
RH2 0DL
The Committee considered an application at The Orchard, 13 Beverly Heights, 
Reigate for the construction of 2 new 4-bedroom dwellings and alterations to the 
existing dwelling, as amended on 28/10/2019.



Planning Committee
27 November 2019 Minutes

Mr. Michael Keep, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application on the 
grounds that the proposal would harm the neighbourhood amenity, the new road 
would cause disruption to local residents, the mass of new buildings would be 
overly dominant, wouldn’t reflect existing street context and local plot sizes, and 
wouldn’t respect the characteristics of the Residential Area of Special Character.

Mr. Aron Turney, an agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application on 
the grounds that the scheme was previously dismissed at appeal only on grounds of 
a proposed element of the development on the amenities of 2 Beverly Heights, and 
that the new scheme did not contain this element. He also stated that the applicant 
had worked to develop an acceptable scheme and had made additional 
improvements from the previous scheme.

It was identified and supported that condition 16 would be amended to refer to 
waste collection, rather than waste storage and collection.

Councillor R. Absalom proposed a motion to refuse the application on the grounds 
that:

The proposed development would, by virtue of the elevated position, height, scale 
and massing of the dwellings and their plot sizes, fail to make a positive contribution 
to the character of the surrounding area, does not respect the local topography and 
would cause significant harm to the verdant, open and spacious character of the 
area including the Alma Road and Alders Road Residential Area of Special 
Character, contrary to policies DES1, DES2, DES3 of the Reigate and Banstead 
Development Management Plan, Policy CS44 of the Reigate and Banstead Core 
Strategy and the provisions of the Reigate and Banstead Local Distinctiveness 
Design Guide.

The motion was seconded, but upon a vote the motion to refuse the application was 
not carried.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation and addendum, and including the supported amendment to 
condition 16.

69.  19/00875/S73 - REIGATE COLLEGE, CASTLEFIELD ROAD, REIGATE, 
SURREY, RH2 0SD
The Committee considered an application at Reigate College, Reigate for the 
variation of condition 8 of permission 03/00711/F, requiring that no more than 1200 
students are permitted on site at any one time, with regard to a 2003 application for 
extension works to the College.

Committee Members commented that more information on the context and 
implications of the variation would assist in considering the application.

A motion to defer the application was proposed and seconded, and upon a vote the 
Committee RESOLVED that determination of the application be DEFERRED for 
consideration of additional information.



Planning Committee
27 November 2019 Minutes

70.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was no other urgent business to consider.

The Meeting closed at 8.57 pm


